Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter
101 Faghth Strect

Oakland, CA 946074700
1EL 510.817.5700
I'DDR/ETY 510.817.5769
FANSTO.RIT.7848

BAY AREA TOLL
AUTHORITY

1--MALL info@imte.ca.goy

WEB www.mte.cagoy

Memorandum
TO: BATA Oversight Committee DATE: February 6, 2013
FR: Executive Director W. L

RE: Resolution No. 102, Revised — Contribution of Funds to the Bay Area Headquarters Authority

Staff seeks approval by the BATA Oversight Committee to refer Resolution No. 102, Revised to
the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA) to increase the BATA contribution to the Bay Area
Headquarters Authority (BAHA) for the 390 Main Street project from $167 million to

$215 million resulting in a change in the net toll contribution of funds from an estimated amount
of $109 million to an estimated amount of $141 million.

Background
At its October 12, 2011 meeting, pursuant to BATA Resolution No. 102, BATA approved an

allocation of funds to the Bay Area Headquarters Authority (“BAHA”) for the 390 Main Street
project, for a total amount of $167 million, which included $93 million for the purchase of the
building and $74 million for seismic retrofit and renovation costs.

Upon close of escrow for the purchase of the building in October 2011, BAHA staff commenced
work on the seismic retrofit and renovation and awarded contracts to Perkins+Will, (“P+W”) for
architectural and design work and to McCarthy Builders Inc. (“McCarthy”) for preconstruction
services, including constructability reviews and cost estimating during design.

Conceptual design plans were presented to BAHA at its July 11 and November 28, 2012
meetings, along with a draft Project Cost and Funding Plan. At its November 28, 2012 meeting,
BAHA directed staff to 1) review the project budget and look for ways to reduce the project
costs; 2) work with our regional partner agencies to increase non-BATA revenue; and 3) provide
a revised project financial proforma with updated assumptions based on the revised cost and

revenue picture.

At its January 23, 2013 meeting, BAHA unanimously approved the request to refer the Revised
390 Main Street Cost and Funding Plan (Attachment A) to the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA)

for approval, as summarized below:

9/2011* 1/2013* Change*

Authorized Revised 9/2011 to
(in millions) Budget 1/2013

1 Building Purchase $93 $93 $0

2 Total Renovation $74 $107 $33

3 Total Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment, Other $0 $15 $15

4 Total Project Cost (1+2+3) or Initial Toll Contribution $167 $215 $48

5 Total Deductions from Initial Toll Contribution ($58) ($74) ($16)

6 Net Toll Contribution (4-5) $109 $141 $32

*All amounts are rounded.




Page 2

Reasons for Project Cost Increase
Schematic design plans are included as Attachment B. In addition to design changes for an
eight-story atrium, the increase in project cost is primarily attributed to the following line items:

e Seismic Retrofit ($10 million):
While the due diligence reports suggested only a minor retrofit would be required and
estimated the cost to be $1.0 million, staff has since verified that the two earlier reports
underestimated both the seismic deficiency of the building and the cost of the solution the
due diligence report recommended. 390 Main Street will be retrofitted to a Life Safety
Standard, which is the typical standard selected for commercial office buildings.

¢ [Existing Tenant Work-Around ($4 million)

The original budget did not assume any costs for working around the existing tenant,
Western Laboratory. Work on the 7t and 8 floors cannot commence until Western Lab has
relocated, which staff expects will occur in early 2014.

e Contingency ($3 million)
The construction contingency was increased to represent approximately 25% of the
renovation budget to cover design and construction contingency and escalation.

e Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment ($15 million)
The revised funding plan anticipates the purchase of new office furniture for all agency work
areas, offices and workstations, along with telephone system, WI-FL, multi-media for the
board and conference rooms, and other equipment. The plan is to purchase furniture similar
in quality to the existing MetroCenter furniture. Sample images are shown in Attachment C.

Proposed Cost Savings:
After the November 28" BAHA meeting, staff reviewed the design for ways to reduce cost

without sacrificing critical design features, such as the atrium (needed to bring natural light into
the building and reduce the seismic mass) or the public meeting rooms (such as the board room
and multi-purpose room). Staff identified savings of $3 million, net of redesign costs, primarily
as follows:

e Reduction in the build-out of Floor 2, which was to house the Information Technology
staff from the three agencies. The server room will be relocated to Floor 1 and staff will
be relocated to space that had been reserved for growth on Floors 6-8. This move allows
BAHA to approximately conserve 20,000 square feet of space that can be leased to other
tenants.

e FElimination of certain aesthetic finishes on the agency floors, including accent lighting,
large graphics on columns, and interior plantings.

The revised design will still achieve the collective goal of creating a regional headquarters that
fosters inter-agency initiatives cooperation and initiatives through co-location. The freed up
space on Floor 2 also appears to be of sufficient size for the FasTrak® Customer Service Center,
which will relocate to 390 Main Street at the same time as the regional agencies.



Page 3

Additional non-BATA Revenue Contributions:
The revised funding plan includes additional non-BATA contributions as follows:

e The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) space allocation has been
adjusted by 12,500 square feet to account for its actual space requirements which will result
in a total contribution change of an additional $5 million. We are now engaged in discussions
with Air District staff on a financing structure that will permit them to make their
contribution through an interest-bearing loan from BATA in combination with proceeds from
the sale of their current building. This financing approach will be subject to subsequent
approvals by the BAAQMD and BATA boards.

e MTC staff reached an agreement with ABAG staff for a no-cost exchange of ownership of
their MetroCenter space for a similar interest in 390 Main Street. In addition, ABAG will
pay $4 million for tenant improvements through increased planning funding from MTC,
which appears as an item on the Administration Committee agenda following this meeting.
These changes represent a total contribution from ABAG of $7 million and is subject to final
approval of the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, and the Purchase and Sale
Agreement by ABAG's Administrative Committee.

e Additional contribution changes are $1 million in capital reserves currently being held for the
MetroCenter building and $3 million in FEMA grant monies if available, to offset seismic
retrofit costs. BAHA is in the process of applying for FEMA eligibility.

Proforma
Attachment D includes a revised project financial proforma and will be discussed in further
detail at the BATA Oversight Committee meeting.

Recommendation
Staff requests that this Committee refer Resolution No. 102, Revised to the Authority for approval.

St @Eﬁ
SH:tg e 1@

Attachments
JACOMMITTE\BATA Oversight\2013\b_February 2013\_Resolution No. 102, Revised - Contribution to BAHA_SHeminger.docx




Attachment A
Revised 390 Main: Cost and Funding Plan Comparison

1/10/13
9/2011 11/2012 1/2013 Change
Authorized Draft Revised (9/2011
Forecast Budget to
1/2013)
1 | Building Purchase 93 93 93 0
Renovation
Seismic 1 11 11 10
Shell and Core 32 30 30 (2)
Agency Tenant Improvements 25 36 33 8
on L1-12 and L6-L8
Atrium 0 3 3 3
A/E and Consultant Support Fees 1 8 8 7
Contingency 15 18 18 3
Existing Tenant Work-around 0 4 4 4
2 | Total Renovation 74 110 107 33
Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment, Other
Technology (Agency-installed) 0 6 6 6
Furniture 0 5 5 5
Fixtures and Other 0 4 4 4
3 | Total Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment, Other 0 15 15 15
4 | Total Cost (1+2+3) = Initial Toll Contribution 167 218 215 48
Deductions from Initial Toll Contribution
BAAQMD 24 24 29 5
MTC/SAFE 19 19 19 0
ABAG 0 4 7 7
Tenant Reimbursement 15 15 15 0
RAFC Reserve 0 1 1 1
FEMA 0 3 3 3
5 | Total Deductions from Initial Toll Contribution 58 66 74 16
6 | Net Toll Contribution (4-5) 109 152 141 32

Figures expressed in $1,000,000s



Attachment B

L JI'IH' i |
G‘BOARDROOM .

!_r ) L1} L .j_’
T 1

PERKINS
WILL

390 MAIN - FLOOR 1 REVISION
01/09/2013



ey S

FUTURE TENANT

| . ) SRS
¥+ 1l coPY+MAL
R
-
|
i ; =] o1l e
i 4 g

i

y 3 ‘e
i PARKING
i_

[I ...... STTRTTEY

1=

(82.50° R/W)

390 MAIN - FLOOR 2 REVISION

PERKINS 01/09/2013
WILL



unpublished work of the

‘may not be dupbcaied, used o disciased without consent of ATchiect.

1 and

AN drawings and written
Architeci and

FLOOR 6

8x10

I ALTERNATE PLAN
! FLOORTOTALS 01/09/13 (8x10)
| OFFICES 61
fi WORKSTATIONS - 159
N OCCUPIABLE

d
i TOTAL 220
i WORKSTATIONS W/ COLUMNS o

| SUPPORT SPACES

|

e )

®|e|u]s|=
: NS

f oo e - e e s e S

—

prosect  REGIONAL AGENCY TmME DRAWG
- HEADQUARTERS 6TH FLOOR 8x10
WORKSTATIONS SKI-174
woss  21200.00 DRAFT
o 1182013 6:14:14 PM soae /32" = 10"




FLOOR 7

8x10
01/09/13 (8x10)
FLOOR TOTALS PLAN
OFFICES 51
F WORKSTATIONS - 167
'I OCCUPIABLE
| WORKSTATIONS - 4
. GRAPHICS
l.- TOTAL 222
] WORKSTATIONS W/ COLUMNS 10
L = SUPPORT SPACES
G ) : k. .
el y
- MII!IIII-
FOR INF{ TION
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

prouecr  REGIONAL AGENCY TMLE DRAWING
- HEADQUARTERS 7TH FLOOR 8x10
WORKSTATIONS S Kl 1 75
sae  21200.00 DRAFT
oare  1/8/2013 6:14:52 PM s 1/32'=1-0"




FLOOR 8

8x10

1and unpublished work of the

consent of Archilect

may not be duplicated used of disclosed vilhout

s and wititen

Architoct and

ANl drawing!

1/9/2013 8:51:38 AM

seae  1/32"=1-0"

01/09/13 (8x10)
FLOOR TOTALS PLAN
QFFICES 52
WORKSTATIONS - 110
OCCUPIABLE
TOTAL 162
WORKSTATIONS W/ COLUMNS 6
SUPPORT SPACES
FOR INFORMATION ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
REGIONAL AGENCY TmE CRAWING
8TH FLOOR 8x10
WORKSTATIONS SKI 1 76
DRAFT




Attachment C

Bay Area Headquarters Authority
390 Main Street

Comparable Furniture

Open Workstation

- 10’x8" workstation

- Plastic laminate work surfaces, plastic laminate and fabric panels, painted metal storage
- 42” H panel with frameless glass; 2 pedestals, %2 high closet, 12 LF open shelf

TOM ELIOT FI1SCH



Bay Area Headquarters Authority
390 Main Street

Comparable Furniture

Private Office

- 100 SF

- Wood-look plastic laminate surfaces and components

- o-drawer lateral file, (2) pedestals, 8 L overhead storage, 5 shelf bookcase

TOM ELIOT FI1SCH



o)

M

Bay Area Headquarters Authority
390 Main Street

Comparable Furniture

Conference Room
- Includes table, chairs and credenza

- Finish materials to match private office
- Ancillary furniture includes conference, break room, collaborative, reception furniture items

ELIOT FISCH



Attachment D

Net Return Excluding Residual Building Value

e Total project cost $218

million
— Net BATA Project
contribution of $141
million

Rentable space and Net
operating income (NOI)
adjusted for atrium
space

Follows BSA Model:

— NOI discounted by
4.30% to get Net
Present Value (NPV)

— No provision is made
for residual building
value

Mid-point scenarios
yield return in range
of 84-90%

Building Occupancy Rate
Rental Rate 80% 85% 87%

NOI $148,729,002 $171,777,258 $183,301,386 $187,911,037
NPV (4.30%) $85,301,616 $98,646,187 $105,318,472 $107,987,386
Project Cost (net) ($141,000,000) {$141,000,000) ($141,000,000) {$141,000,000)
Surplus / (Deficit) ($55,698,384)  ($42,353,813) ($35,681,527) ($33,012,613)
NPV Return on Proj 60% 70% 75% 77%

$ RIS )
NOI $163,755,552 $188,263,728 $200,517,816 $205,419,451
NPV (4.30%) $94,459,644 $108,686,134 $115,799,379 $118,644,677
Project Cost (net) ($141,000,000) ($141,000.000) 141,000,000 {$141,000.000)
Surplus / (Deficit) ($46,540,355)  ($32,313,866) ($25,200,621) ($22,355,323)
NPV Return on Proj 67% 77% 82% 84%

$ 38.40
NOI $178,782,102 $204,750,198 $217,734,246 $222,927,865
NPV (4.30%) $103,617,672 $118,726,081 $126,280,285 $129,301,967
Project Cost (net) {$141,000,000) ($141.000.000) {$141,000,000) ($141,000,000)
Surplus / (Deficit) ($37,382,327) ($22,273,918) ($14,719,714) ($11,698,032)
NPV Return on Proj 73% 84% 90% 92%
NOI $193,808,652 $221,236,668 $234,950,676 $240,436,279
NPV (4.30%) $112,775,701 $128,766,028 $136,761,192 $139,959,258
Project Cost (net) ($141,000,000) ($141,000,000) ($141,000,000) {$141,000,000)
Surplus / (Deficit) ($28,224,299) ($12,233,971) ($4,238,807) ($1,040,742)
NPV Return on Proj 80% 91% 97% 99%
NOI $208,835,202 $237,723,138 $252,167,106 $257,944,693
NPV (4.30%) $121,933,729 $138,805,975 $147,242,099 $150,616,548
Project Cost (net) ($141,000,000) ($141 ,000,000) 141,000,000 141,000,000
Surplus / (Deficit) ($19,066,271) ($2,194,024) $6,242,099 $9,616,548
NPV Return on Proj 86% 98% 104% 107%

53.563 Market 12 /12 (SOMA)
NOI $ 254,566,002 $ 287,896,962

$ 304,562,441 $ 311,228,633

NPV (4.30%) $ 149,804,661 $ 169,360,881 $ 179,138,991 $ 183,050,235
Project Cost (net) ($141,000,000) ($141,000,000) ($141,000,000) 141,000,000
Surplus / (Deficit) $8,804,662 $28,360,882 $38,138,991 $42,050,235

NPV Return on Proj 106% 120% 127% 130%




| 100%
90%

80%

70% -

60% -

50%

40%

30%

20% -

10% -

0%

Market & Vacancy Rates

Central Business District

% 96%

=

| $69.93 3 e
79%

Dot Com Boom
$35.95

32.93
) $

$28.07 o5y $27.92 H

$40.13

Average Rent Rate (2000-2012): $40.29
Average Occupancy Rate (2000-2012): 88%

1 = = = . ——— |
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

—1Average Rent Rate

13-Year Average (Average Rent Rate)

2006

92%

$51.08

-

Tech Recovery

92%
86%
$50.56
i _ $45.48
) |
]
$35.56 93645
]
"Great Recession"
| . |
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Average Occupancy Rate

13-Year Average (Average Occupancy Rate)

2012

$80.00
$70.00 |
$60.00
$50.00
$40.00
$30.00 |
$20.00 |

$10.00 |



Date:  October 12, 2011
W.I: 1542
Referred by:  BATA Oversight
Revised:  02/27/13-BATA

ABSTRACT
BATA Resolution No. 102, Revised

This resolution approves the contribution of funds to the Bay Area Headquarters Authority.

This resolution was revised on February 27, 2013 to increase the contribution of funds from

$167,026,515 to $215,450,000.

Discussion of these actions are contained in the Executive Director’s Memoranda dated

October 6, 2011 and February 6, 2013.



Date: October 12, 2011
W.L: 1542

Re: Contribution of Funds to Bay Area Headquarters Authority

BAY AREA TOLL AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 102, Revised

WHEREAS, the Bay Area Toll Authority (“BATA”) was created pursuant to Section

30950 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, BATA is a “public agency” within the meaning of Section 6500 of the
California Joint Exercise of Powers Act, consisting of Sections 6500 through 6599.3 of the
California Government Code, as amended from time to time (the “Joint Powers Act”), and as
such may, pursuant to the Joint Powers Act, enter into a joint exercise of powers agreement with

one or more other public agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (“MTC”) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to California
Government Code section 66500 et seq. and is a “public agency” as that term is defined in

Section 6500 of the Joint Powers Act; and

WHEREAS, BATA and MTC have entered into a joint exercise of powers agreement,
dated September 28, 2011 (the “Agreement”) pursuant to the Joint Powers Act pursuant to which
a joint powers authority named Bay Area Headquarters Authority (the “Authority”) was created
to plan, acquire, and develop office space and facilities and undertake related activities by
exercising the common powers of BATA and MTC and the powers separately conferred by law

upon the Authority; and



BATA Resolution No. 102
Page 2

WHEREAS, it is to the advantage of BATA and in the public interest of the area and
persons served by BATA for BATA to contribute funds to the Authority in accordance with the
Agreement in order to assist the Authority in accomplishing the purposes set forth in the

Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and the laws of
the State of California to exist, to have happened and to have been performed in connection with
the taking of the actions referred to herein and the contribution of funds to the Authority in
accordance with the Agreement do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and
due time, form and manner as required by law, and BATA is now duly authorized and
empowered, pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to make such contribution to the

Authority; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that BATA specifically finds and declares that the statements, findings and

determinations of BATA set forth in the preambles above are true and correct; and be it further

RESOLVED, that BATA hereby authorizes a contribution of up to $215,450,000 to the
Authority pursuant to Section 7 of the Agreement for purposes of acquiring and developing an
office facility at 390 Main Street in San Francisco, California; and further authorizes the
Executive Director of BATA and the Chief Financial Officer of BATA, and each of them (each,
an “Authorized Representative”), for and on behalf of BATA, to take all necessary actions to

assist the Authority in connection with such contribution; and be it further



BATA Resolution No. 102
Page 3

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid contribution may include a deposit of funds for and on
behalf of the Authority in an escrow for the acquisition of property by the Authority; and be it

further

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Representatives and the other officers and agents of
BATA are hereby authorized and directed to take all further actions necessary and convenient to
accomplish the purposes of this resolution and that all actions heretofore taken by the members
of BATA, committees of BATA, and officers and agents of BATA with respect to the
Agreement and the contributions herein authorized are hereby acknowledged, ratified, and

approved; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption.

BAY AREA TOLL AUTHORITY

Amy Rein Worth, Chair

The above resolution, revising and
superseding the resolution approved on
October 12, 2011 was entered into by the
Bay Area Toll Authority at a regular meeting
of BATA held in Oakland, California, on
February 27, 2013.



